


[bookmark: _Toc512938568]Corgi Accessibility Conformance Report
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)
[bookmark: _Toc512938570][bookmark: _Toc512938576]Name of Product/Version: Corgi v2
[bookmark: _Toc512938571]Report Date: October 2024
Product Description: 
[bookmark: _Toc512938573]Contact Information: corgi@cast.org
[bookmark: _Toc512938574]Notes: 
[bookmark: _Toc512938575]Evaluation Methods Used: Manual and automated testing by CAST  with screen readers (VoiceOver, NVDA) and other accessibility technologies.
Applicable Standards/Guidelines
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:
	[bookmark: _Toc512938577]Standard/Guideline
	[bookmark: _Toc512938578]Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 
	Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (No)

	Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018  
	(Yes)


[bookmark: _Toc512938579]Terms
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:
· Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
· Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
· Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
· Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
· Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

[bookmark: _Toc512938580]WCAG 2.2 Report
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508: 
· Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
· Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.2 Conformance Requirements.

[bookmark: _Toc512938846][bookmark: _Toc473010283]
Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	 Corgi provides text alternatives to default non-text content but does not provide the ability to assign text alternatives to user-generated non-text content.  However, every image upload location does have an associated text input where a description could be provided.

	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	Most default media presented by Corgi does not provide captions or transcripts.  These third-party videos are intended as curriculum examples.  Users are responsible for the accessibility of content they upload. Corgi does not allow user uploaded media to define captions or transcripts

	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	Most default media presented by Corgi does not provide captions or transcripts. These third-party videos are intended as curriculum examples. Users are responsible for the accessibility of content they upload. Corgi does support adding captions.

	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	Corgi support videos also provide alternative text versions.  Third-party media does not always provide audio descriptions or transcripts. Users are responsible for the accessibility of content they upload. Corgi does support adding audio description or text alternatives.

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	Most visual structure and relationship information is provided through object information or is available in text. Some exceptions include:
· Text inputs do not have a label, instead rely on placeholder text.
· Speech-to-text buttons do not have a programmatic label to indicate which field they are associated with, but do have a visual proximity relationship.

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
	Supports
	Content is presented in a meaningful sequence.

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A)
	Supports
	Instructions for using Corgi do not rely on sensory characteristics.

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
	Supports
	Site content and functionality does not convey information through color alone.

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The site does not contain audio that plays automatically.

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	Most site functionality can be accessed and operated
using a keyboard. However, the “Glossary” and “Translate” features of the SpeechStream/Read-Aloud toolbar cannot be accessed solely with a keyboard as they also require text to be selected at the time the button is actuated.

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
	Supports
	The site does not include keyboard traps.

	2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	The site does not provide character key shortcuts.

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The site does not include time limits.

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The site does not include elements that move, blink,
scroll, or auto-update.

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
	Not Applicable
	The site does not contain blinking or flashing content.

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
	Supports
	Corgi has “Skip to Content” links to allow users to easily bypass navigation elements that are repeated on multiple pages.

	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
	Supports
	Pages in Corgi have appropriate titles to describe their purpose.

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
	Supports
	The site’s components receive focus in a meaningful
order.

	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	Most links have text content or associated label, with the exception:
· Within each collaborative ‘text input’ there is a link for Firepad, but there is no content.  These links are also not displayed.

	2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Corgi does not require navigation by multipoint or path-based gestures.

	2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	afsd

	2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Partially Supports
	Corgi is missing accessible names for every textual input component.  Otherwise, visible and accessible labels match, and any controls that use icons or symbols are given consistent accessible labels.

	2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	The site does not contain any motion operations.

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
	Supports
	All Corgi pages contain a defined language value.

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
	Supports
	Moving focus when navigating never results in an action or change of context.

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
	Supports
	Modifying input fields does not automatically initiate any action or navigation.

	3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)
	Supports
	Links to help information are found in the same place in every page, with the exception of the home page before a user logs in.

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	Most forms in Corgi do not use validation.  Missing content is summarized on the Review page of a guide.

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	Content requiring textual input do not have associated labels, but page level instructions are available to infer input meaning.

	3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)
	Supports
	The site does not contain any redundant entry patterns.  Form inputs are re-populated when a user returns to a previous page.

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’
WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply
	Supports
	For WCAG 2.0 and 2.1, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata.

	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
	Partially Supports
	Corgi’s components generally use HTML and ARIA best practices. In some cases, ARIA is used where standard HTML would be sufficient.



[bookmark: _Toc512938847]Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
	Not Applicable
	Corgi has no support for live video or audio.

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
	Partially Supports
	Corgi links to many third-party videos do not have audio description available, but these videos are intended as curriculum examples. Users are responsible for the accessibility of content they upload.  Corgi does not support multiple audio tracks.

	1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Partially Supports
	 Corgi supports most device orientations except for portrait mode on mobile devices or devices with low resolution.

	1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Partially Supports
	Inputs do not have a label, instead rely on using placeholder text.


	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
	Supports
	Corgi provides a 4.5:1 contrast ratio by default.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
	Supports
	Corgi can be zoomed to 200 percent without loss of content or functionality.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
	Partially Supports
	Images of text are not provided by Corgi. Users are responsible for accessibility of content they upload, and Corgi does not provide the ability to associate alt text to user uploaded images.

	1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Partially Supports
	Corgi does not support devices less than 356px in width in a portrait orientation. However, a modal dialog is displayed at narrow resolutions recommending the user use a landscape orientation. 

	1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Partially Supports
	 Most meaningful non-text content elements in the site have sufficient contrast. Exceptions include:
· The border on textual inputs
· Popover dialogs and dropdown menus are the same background color as some content sections
· Background for pre-filled content, or user authorable content sections 

	1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Corgi users can change text spacing without loss of content or functionality.

	1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Supports
	Most elements do not contain content elements triggered by hover or focus.  Where tooltips  are used, such as the ‘No Collaborators’ notification, the content is dismissible via the escape key and persistent while hovered.

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
	Supports
	Corgi pages can be navigated in multiple ways, following consistent layouts in global and page navigation.

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
	Partially Supports
	Headings are descriptive and semantically structured with only a single <h1> per page.  Input fields are missing labels of any form, instead relying on placeholder text.

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
	Supports
	All focusable elements in site have a visible keyboard
focus indicator.

	2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
	Partially Supports
	Focus indicators are always mostly visible, but can sometimes be obscured by the header and pagination navigation bars.

	2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)
	Supports
	The site does not contain any dragging operations.

	2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
	Supports
	All non-inline controls are at minimum 24 by 24 pixels in dimension, most being at least 32px in either dimension.

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
	Not Supported
	Multi-language content is not provided by Corgi. Users are responsible for the accessibility of content they upload.  User-generated content cannot be supplemented with appropriate HTML language tags.

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
	Supports
	Corgi contains consistent navigation patterns across all pages and content.

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
	Supports
	Components that have the same functionality within the site are identified consistently.

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
	Partially Supports
	When errors are encountered in Corgi, usually an message is shown, but an announcement is not made to screen reader users. As noted in Criteria 3.3.1, there are currently some exceptions to consistent validation.

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
	Partially Supports
	No forms within the site submit actions that cause legal commitments or financial transactions to occur.  However, users can delete data from any form input at without the ability to recover said data once they leave the page.

	3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
	Partially Supported
	A user can login to Corgi using their Google sign on without additional input, provided they are already logged into their Google account.  Otherwise they will need to login with a typical username and password pair.

	4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
	Partially Supports
	Updates to content, status changes, and notifications that display visually have corresponding audio announcements for screen readers, with the exception of form validation messages.



[bookmark: _Toc512938848]Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA
Notes: Not applicable. Corgi was not evaluated for WCAG 2.2 Level AAA conformance.
[bookmark: _Toc512938934][bookmark: _Toc512938584]
Section 508
[bookmark: _Toc512938935]Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	302.1 Without Vision
	Supports
	Corgi has been optimized to work well with screen readers such as NVDA and VoiceOver.

	302.2 With Limited Vision
	Supports
	Corgi supports screen magnification and browser-provided zoom functionality.

	302.3 Without Perception of Color
	Supports
	Corgi does not require color perception for operation.

	302.4 Without Hearing
	Supports
	Corgi does not use any audio for its default operation. Users can upload their own content and are responsible for ensuring the accessibility of the uploaded content.

	302.5 With Limited Hearing
	Supports
	Corgi does not use any audio for its default operation. Users can upload their own content and are responsible for ensuring the accessibility of the uploaded content.

	302.6 Without Speech
	Not Applicable
	Corgi does not require speech for operation.

	302.7 With Limited Manipulation
	Supports
	Corgi does not require fine motor control or simultaneous actions. It is accessible via keyboard and touch devices.

	302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength
	Supports
	Corgi does not require fine motor control or simultaneous actions. It is accessible via keyboard and touch devices.

	302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities
	Supports
	Corgi supports adaptation of content by end users and provides an easy-to-use interface for users with cognitive or learning disabilities.


[bookmark: _Toc512938936]
Chapter 4: Hardware
Notes: These criteria are all Not Applicable because Corgi is not a Hardware Product.

[bookmark: _Toc512938937]Chapter 5: Software
Notes: These criteria are Not Applicable as Corgi is a web application that does not directly access platform accessibility services. However, notable criteria are briefly discussed regarding authoring tools.
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	504 Authoring Tools
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)
	Partially Supports
	Corgi provides functionality for authors to create content.  Text content in accepted as unformatted text.  For images and video, there is currently no option to add an alternate text description. Semantics provided through the sematic page and guide structure.

	504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion
	Not Applicable
	

	504.2.2 PDF Export
	Not Applicable
	Corgi does list a ‘Save to PDF’ option, but this functionality is provided by the ‘Save to PDF’ feature of the browser’s print dialog, not through Corgi itself.

	504.3 Prompts
	Partially Supports
	Corgi suggests, but does not 

	504.4 Templates
	Not Applicable
	


[bookmark: _Toc512938938]
Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	601.1 Scope
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602 Support Documentation
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	Partially Supports
	Corgi does not currently have a detailed statement regarding the products accessibility features.  A high level over is provided by the general CAST Accessibility Policy

	602.3 Electronic Support Documentation
	See WCAG 2.x section
	See information in WCAG 2.x section

	602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation
	Not Applicable
	

	603 Support Services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	Partially Supports
	Corgi support does not have a detailed statement regarding the products accessibility features. Queries would most likely be directed to the VPAT or Accessibility Policy.

	603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs
	Partially Supports
	Users can contact CAST support via email or the phone number listed on the CAST Accessibility Policy. 
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Include your company legal disclaimer here, if needed.
__________________________________
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